## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7193669

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YOUNGBLOOD IP HOLDINGS, LLC	12/16/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KRYO, INC.
Street Address:	144 TALBERT POINTE DRIVE, SUITE 103
City:	MOORESVILLE
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28117

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	17679821				

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9198021124

Email: admin@neoipassets.com

Correspondent Name: NEO IP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 52546

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27717

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4287-134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JINAN GLASGOW GEORGE
SIGNATURE:	/JiNan Glasgow George/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=4287000-Assignment-Patents-YIPH-to-Kryo-signed#page1.tif source=4287000-Assignment-Patents-YIPH-to-Kryo-signed#page2.tif source=4287000-Assignment-Patents-YIPH-to-Kryo-signed#page3.tif source=4287000-Assignment-Patents-YIPH-to-Kryo-signed#page4.tif source=4287000-Assignment-Patents-YIPH-to-Kryo-signed#page5.tif

507146825 PATENT REEL: 059093 FRAME: 0847

# ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS: PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS

Youngblood IP Holdings, LLC ("ASSIGNOR"), whose mailing address is 144 Talbert Pointe Drive, Suite 101, Mooresville, NC 28117 US, is owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A (the "PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS").

Kryo, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), whose mailing address is 144 Talbert Pointe Drive, Suite 103, Mooresville, NC 28117 US, desires to acquire all rights and interests in and to the PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS and the Letters Patent (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS, (b) all Letters Patents which may issue from said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (c) all non-provisionals, divisions, continuations in whole or part, reissues, substitute applications, foreign applications, and all foreign patents that may issue therefrom, and extensions of said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS and Letters Patents, and (d) the right to claim for any of said PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS the full benefits and priority right under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres, along with the right to sue for and collect such damages and other remedies for the use and benefit of ASSIGNEE; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting the PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions, exhibits, and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment and its recordation in relevant national or international patent offices; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in

PATENT REEL: 059093 FRAME: 0848 and protection for the PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

YOUNGBLOOD IP HOLDINGS, LLC
By:
matter and a
Name: Todd Youngblood
Title: Managing Member
Date: 12/16/2020
KRYO, INC.
By:
Name: Tara Youngblood
Title: CEO

Date: <u>12/16/2020</u>

### Appendix A

App No.	Filing Date	Country	Pub No.	Pub Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
14/777,050	2015.09.15	US	2016- 0029808	2016.02.04	10,278,511	2019.05.07	ARTICLE COMPRISING A TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONED SURFACE, THERMOELECTRIC CONTROL UNIT, AND METHOD FOR TEMPERATURE-CONDITIONING THE SURFACE OF AN ARTICLE
15/482,148	2017.04.07	US			10,667,622	2020.06.02	MULTI-ZONE TEMPERATURE MODULATION SYSTEM FOR BED OR BLANKET
15/848,816	2017.12.20	US	2018- 0110960	2018.04.26			STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
PCT/US18/5 0463	2018.09.11	wo	WO 2019/05 5414	2019.03.21			STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
18856293.8	2020.03.04	Europe	EP36815 76A2	2020.07.22			STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
2018332812	2020.03.05	Australia					STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
2018800738 99.6	2020.05.18	China	CN 1113440 33 A	2020.06.26			STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
020-536912	2020.03.13	Japan					STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
15/705,829	2017.09.15	US	2018- 0000255	2018.01.04			ARTICLE COMPRISING A TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONED SURFACE, THERMOELECTRIC CONTROL UNIT, AND METHOD FOR TEMPERATURE-CONDITIONING THE SURFACE OF AN ARTICLE
PCT/US17/5 2070	2017.09.18	wo	WO 2018/05 7462	2018.03.29			ARTICLE COMPRISING A TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONED SURFACE, THERMOELECTRIC CONTROL UNIT, AND METHOD FOR TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONING THE SURFACE OF AN ARTICLE
17853720.5	2019.04.22	Europe	EP35152 56A	2019.07.31			ARTICLE COMPRISING A TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONED SURFACE, THERMOELECTRIC CONTROL UNIT, AND METHOD FOR TEMPERATURE-CONDITIONING THE SURFACE OF AN ARTICLE

PATENT REEL: 059093 FRAME: 0850

App No.	Filing Date	Country	Pub No.	Pub Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
2017800718 61.0	2019.05.21	China	CN 1099826 10 A	2019.07.05			Article Comprising A Temperature-Conditioned Surface, Thermoelectric Control Unit, And Method For Temperature-Conditioning The Surface Of An Article
15/961,134	2018.04.24	US			10,477,978	2019.11.19	MULTI-ZONE TEMPERATURE MODULATION SYSTEM FOR BED OR BLANKET
16/686,394	2019.11.18	US	2020- 0077942	2020.03.12			STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
16/715,652	2019.12.16	US	2020- 0113344	2020.04.16			SYSTEM FOR ENHANCING SLEEP RECOVERY AND PROMOTING WEIGHT LOSS
16/383,092	2019.04.12	US	2019- 0231081	2019.08.01			ARTICLE COMPRISING A TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONED SURFACE, THERMOELECTRIC CONTROL UNIT, AND METHOD FOR TEMPERATURE-CONDITIONING THE SURFACE OF AN ARTICLE
16/684,648	2019.11.15	US					MULTI-ZONE TEMPERATURE MODULATION SYSTEM FOR BED OR BLANKET
16/657,148	2019.10.18	US	2020- 0046134	2020.02.13			ARTICLE COMPRISING A TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONED SURFACE, THERMOELECTRIC CONTROL UNIT, AND METHOD FOR TEMPERATURE-CONDITIONING THE SURFACE OF AN ARTICLE
16/828,307	2020.03.24	US			10,813,468	2020.10.27	MULTI-ZONE TEMPERATURE MODULATION SYSTEM FOR BED OR BLANKET
17/078,829	2020.10.23	US					MULTI-ZONE TEMPERATURE MODULATION SYSTEM FOR BED OR BLANKET
61/084,995	20008.07.3	US					MULTI-ZONE TEMPERATURE MODULATION SYSTEM FOR BED OR BLANKET
12/203,241	2008.09.03	US					MULTI-ZONE TEMPERATURE MODULATION SYSTEM FOR BED OR BLANKET
61/800,768	3/15/2013	US					Thermo electric heating and cooling device
62/398,257	9/22/2016	US					BED PAD WITH CUSTOM MODULATED TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT

App No.	Filing Date	Country	Pub No.	Pub Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Title
62/769,183	11/19/201 8	US					STRESS REDUCTION AND SLEEP PROMOTION SYSTEM
PCT/US14/3 0202	3/17/2014	US	WO2014 145436	2014.09.18			ARTICLE COMPRISING A TEMPERATURE- CONDITIONED SURFACE, THERMOELECTRIC CONTROL UNIT, AND METHOD FOR TEMPERATURE-CONDITIONING THE SURFACE OF AN ARTICLE
62/780,637	2018.12.17	US					SYSTEM FOR ENHANCING SLEEP RECOVERY AND PROMOTING WEIGHT LOSS

**RECORDED: 02/24/2022**